SWITCH MONITOR PLUS WITH ISOLATOR
PP2083/2005/Issue 4
Part no 55000-841 (surface mount)
FUNCTION
The XP95 Switch Monitor Plus with Isolator is
designed to mon i tor the state of one or more single
pole, volt-free contacts con nect ed on a single
pair of cables and to report the status to Apollo

the corresponding output bits.
The type bits are used to identify the type of unit
re spond ing . The type code of the Switch Monitor
Plus with isolator is set to 100 01 (bits 2,1,0,4,3
respectively). Bits 2, 1 and 0 are sent immediately
after the input bits and bits 4 and 3 are sent in the
XP95 protocol extension.
The Switch Monitor Plus with isolator sends seven
bits of data to confi rm its address and then one bit
to indicate that the device can use the XP95 pro-
 to col (XP95 fl ag).
The alarm fl ag is set if another device is in alarm
and has not been polled for one second.  (The
Switch Monitor Plus with isolator places an alarm
fl ag if its an a logue value is 64 and is repeated every
32 protcol frames.  This fl ag is set on the data stream
of another device.
The next two bits returned by the device are bits 4
and 3 of the type code.
The next fi ve bits are the second block of analogue
value data bits and are not used by the Switch
Monitor Plus with isolator.
The parity bit is set to ‘1’ or ‘0’ such that the device-
will always respond with an even number of data
bits.
The fi nal seven bits are used to transmit the alarm
address.
}
} L1 (–ve)
L2 (+ve)
Sw–
Sw+
1
2
3
4
12
11
10
  9
+24V
0V
1N4007
24V DC, >350Ω
BC337
1  OPTO –
2  OPTO +
10kΩ, ¼W
– +
– +
XP95 LOOP
NORMALLY CLOSED
FAULT CONTACT
20kΩ±10%,        1/3W
1kΩ       10kΩ
ALARM PRE-ALARM
Schematic Diagram & Wiring Connections
Typical circuit to interface opto output to relay
Technical Data
Minimum loop operating voltage in normal
conditions
           17V DC
Maximum loop operating voltage          28V DC
Maximum current consumption at 24V
 switch-on surge, max 150ms 3.5mA
 quiescent, 20kΩ  EOL fi tted  1.25mA
 LED off, switch input closed              1.5mA
 LED on, switch input closed 3.4mA
 LED on, switch input s/c  4.2mA
Maximum continuous current 1A
Maximum switching current 3A
On resistance 0.2Ω
Opto voltage range 5-30V DC
Guaranteed opto current 1mA
Switch input monitoring voltage 9-11V DC
Maximum cable resistance 50Ω
Operating temperature –20°C to +70°C
Humidity (no condensation) 0-95%RH
Shock
Vibration to GEI 1-052
 Impact
IP rating 54
Radiated and conducted RF emissions
  to BS EN50081-1 & 2
Radiated and conducted RF immunity
  to BS EN50130-4
marked
EMC DIRECTIVE 89/336/EEC
The XP95 Switch Monitor Plus with isolator complies